South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA
t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

10 August 2020
To:
Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Anna Bradnam and Peter McDonald
Applicant:

O&T Wines Limited

Dear Sir/Madam
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the
Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee on Tuesday, 18 August 2020 of the application
for a premises licence for O&T Wines Limited. The hearing will be conducted remotely
using the Microsoft Teams video-conferencing system. There will be no access to the
meeting at the Council offices, but a live stream of the meeting will be available via
Microsoft Teams. A web link enabling members of the Press and public to view or listen
to proceedings, will be published on the relevant page of the Council’s website, at least
24 hours before the hearing.
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees,
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of
the substitution in advance of the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute
once the meeting has started. Council Standing Order 4.3 refers.
Yours faithfully
Liz Watts
Chief Executive
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the
meeting.

Agenda
Pages
1.

Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the sub-committee.

2.

Introductions / Procedure
The Chair will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and
the officers in attendance at the meeting.

1-4

A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is
attached.

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Application for a premises licence for O&T Wines Limited

5 - 40

Guidance notes for members of the public for remote meetings
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the
consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s
website.
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that
individual and breach the Data Protection Act.
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Virtual Hearings Procedure
1. Before the hearing


To assist in the conduct of the remote hearing and in case of technical difficulties during
the hearing, all parties should submit by email to democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk ,
written submissions no later than 24 hours before the hearing is due to start, summarising
the points they wish to make at the hearing and the outstanding issues. If it is not possible
to post or submit written representations electronically by email, please contact the
Licensing Officer by telephone to arrange for comments to be transcribed.



All parties making representations will join the hearing by tele-conferencing or videoconferencing. All parties must provide the Licensing Officer with their email address and
telephone number, no later than 48 hours before the hearing so they can be provided with
details to join the hearing. This is to enable arrangements to be made for parties to join
the hearing remotely.



All parties should join the remote meeting 10 minutes before it is due to start in case of
technical difficulties. All parties will be held in a lobby until they are admitted to the
meeting.

2. Election of Chair


Members of the sub-committee will elect a Chair for t
[...]
n in private. All
attendees apart from the sub-committee members, Council’s Legal Officer and Clerk, will be asked to
leave the meeting while the sub-committee considers its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer and
Clerk will remain in the meeting with the sub-committee members to advise where necessary and
take notes of the decision.

14. Notification of decision
A determination of the case will be made at the conclusion of the hearing and all parties will be
notified of the decision in writing as soon as possible. The decision will be also be published on the
Council’s website.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO:
AUTHOR/S:

Licensing Sub-Committee (2003 Act)
Chief Environmental Health Officer

18/08/20

APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE
O & T WINES
The Application
1.

The application (APPENDIX A) to Grant a licence for O & T Wines Limited
was received by the licensing section on the 7th July 2020 The requirements
for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried out in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.
The application is for the Grant of a new Premises Licence.
The requested days and times for Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the
premises are as follows:Monday 9:00 to 18:00
Tuesday 9:00 to 18:00
Wednesday 9:00 to 18:00
Thursday 9:00 to 18:00
Friday 9:00 to 18:00

Background
2.

This application is being put forward to the Licensing Committee to determine
the granting of the licence due to the relationship between the applicant and a
Member of the Council. Theo Gough, the applicant, is the son of Cllr Gough.

3.

All applications which are submitted by, or on behalf of, a member of the
Council in their private capacity or by a close friend, relative or the partner of
a member (as defined in the Code of Conduct for Members) shall be reported
to the committee for a decision, rather than being dealt with in accordance
with the Scheme of Delegation to Officers.

4.

The premises are located at Unit B, Broad Lane Industrial Estate in
Cottenham and is within the premises of N & M Wholesalers who have a
current premises licence for the whole building. This application is for Room
3 only within that premises. A map of the interior (APPENDIX B)

5.

A photograph of the Blue Notice correctly displayed was received
(APPENDIX C).

6.

The Notice was advertised in the Cambridge News on the 16th July 2020
(APPENDIX D)

Page 5

7.

Right to work checks were made on the applicant as part of the application
and were approved.

8.

As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all
responsible authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application
process.

Relevant Representations
9.

A representation was received as part of this process from Environmental
Health to add conditions and amend the opening hours (Appendix E), these
have been accepted by the applicant and therefore Environmental Health has
no objection to the granting of the licence on this basis.

10.

Emails were also received from Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service
(Appendix F) and Trading standards declaring that they had no objections to
the application (Appendix G).
Officer’s Views

11.

Members when considering the application should be aware that they may
only take into consideration the parts of the application that represent the
licensing objectives.
1)
2)
3)
4)

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

12.

Members have the right under the Licensing Act 2003 to determine this
application after considering any relevant representations

13.

The Licensing Act does not exempt the Council from fulfilling its obligations
under s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

14.

The Immigration Act 2016 and the Policing and Crime Act 2017 and will
incorporate these pieces of legislation into its licensing processes as a matter
of course.

15.

To achieve these objectives the Council will use its full range of powers and
will engage all relevant responsibilities including planning controls, transport
controls, crime reduction controls and relevant policies or strategies that will
promote the Licensing objectives. The Council will work closely with the
Police, Fire Service, Businesses, community representatives and local people
in meeting these objectives.

16.

There is no application for Late Night Refreshment and therefore hot food and
drink can’t be served after 11pm without a further application for a variation.

17.

Members may:

Page 6

a. Accept the proposed application as submitted
b. Reject the application
c. Agree the application but impose conditions that promote the relevant
licensing objectives

Policy Considerations
18.

The South Cambridgeshire Licensing Policy relating to the Prevention of
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, The prevention of public nuisance and
The Protection of Children from Harm.

Legal Implications
15.

All parties will maintain a right of appeal to a Magistrate’s Court after the
determination of this committee.

Contact Officer:

Jen Holah (Licensing Manager)
Telephone: (07525) 213781

Page 7

This page is left blank intentionally.

South Cambridgeshire
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing@scambs.gov.uk
Telephone: 03450 450 063

* required information

Section 1 of 21
You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.
System reference

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

Not Currently In Use

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Your reference

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?
Yes

No

Applicant Details
* First name

Theodore

* Family name

Gough

* E-mail

theo@coppercrew.co.uk

Main telephone num
[...]
ital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b)
the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority
concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital.

Page 22
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Continued from previous page...

•

Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the
audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains
licensable.

•

Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on
audience size for:
any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided
by or on behalf of the local authority;
any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;
any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or
on behalf of the school proprietor; and
any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and
(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.

o
o
o
o

Section 21 of 21
PAYMENT DETAILS
This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.
Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises.
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm
Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00
Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00*
Band 
[...]
om 3, Unit B, Broad Lane Industrial Estate, Broad Lane,
Cottenham, Cambridgeshire, CB24 8SW
7th August 2020
M3 reference no: WK/000379015
I have reviewed the Premises Licence Application and from an Environmental Health
point of view, I have the following comments:
I am not aware of any records of formal complaints having been made to this
department in relation to noise nuisance or the licensable activities at these
premises. However, I have reviewed the operating schedule within Section 18 of the
premises licence application form and although many steps have been considered to
promote the licensing objectives, my view is that there are some additional steps
which, if incorporated into the premises licence conditions, in addition to those stated
in Section 18 of the application form, would improve the promotion of the licensing
objectives.
As such I am making a representation in relation to the Prevention of Public
Nuisance, Public Safety and the Protection of Children from Harm.
Please see the following representation and recommended additional conditions to
be applied to the Premises Licence.
Kind regards
Suzanne Christie
Environmental Health Officer
THE LICENSING ACT 2003
REPRESENTATION FORM FOR “RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY”
Please delete as applicable: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Name

………

Job Title

Environmental Health Officer

Postal Address

South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne
Business Park, Cambourne,
Cambridgeshire, CB23 6EA

Telephone Number

01954 71…

Mobile Number

………

Email Address

.............@scambs.gov.uk

Name of Premises you are making a
representation about:

O&T Wines Ltd

Address of the premises you are making
a representation about:

Room 3, Unit B, Broad Lane Industrial
Estate, Broad Lane, Cottenham,

Page 33

Cambridgeshire, CB24 8SW

This section is about your representation/s. They must relate to one or more of the
Licensing Objectives. Please detail the evidence supporting your representation,
(under the relevant headings) and the reason for your representation/s. It is important
that you detail all matters that you wish to be considered. (Use additional sheets if
necessary). Regulations provide that in considering representations the authority
may take into account documentary or other information produced by the party either
before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the hearing.
Which licensing objective(s) does
Please see below
your representation relate to?
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Public Safety

Not Applicable

See Below

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Protection of Children from Harm

See Below

See Below

This Representation relates to the application for a new premises license at:
O&T Wines Ltd, Room 3, Unit B, Broad Lane Industrial Estate, Broad Lane,
Cottenham, Cambridgeshire, CB24 8SW
It is Environmental Health’s opinion that the inclusion of the following conditions will
assist in promoting the licensing objectives.
Prevention of Public Nuisance
1.

Ensure that there is no movement of alcohol related refuse, refuse bins, or
other related equipment outside the building at the premises, unless in an
emergency, between the hours of 22:00 and 07:30 hours.

2.

No alcohol related deliveries and collections to take place at the premises
between the hours of 22:00 and 07:30 hours.

3.

Any external lighting to be directed away from neighbouring properties.

Public Safety
4.

Ensure an incident log is kept at the premises which shall include each and
every occasion, identifying the date and time, where there has been any
refusal to sell alcohol and/ or any antisocial behaviour relating to alcohol
sales, including reasons for refusals. This is to be made available, upon
request, to authorised officers of relevant statutory organisations

5.

Ensure all inspection reports are kept at the premises and made available,
upon request, to authorised officers of relevant statutory organisations.

6.

Ensure that all relevant people are appropriately and suitably instructed/
trained in relation to the requirements to check persons' identification;
establishing age; the adopted nationally recognised Age Restricted Policy; not
supplying alcohol to intoxicated persons; and adhering to legal requirements.

Protection of Children from Harm
7.

Ensure an appropriate and suitable, nationally recognised, age verification/
age restricted policy is adopted and is in place, which applies remotely,
including online, by telephone and mail order sales, in relation to the sale or
supply of alcohol, such as the 'Challenge 25' Policy.

Page 34

8.

Ensure that the sale and supply of alcohol is carried out in accordance with
the age verification policy.
The mandatory condition requires that age verification takes place before a
person is served alcohol. Where alcohol sales take place remotely, provision
must be in place to carry out age verification at the point of sale, such as
online or telephone age verification checks, to ensure alcohol is not sold to
anyone under the age of 18 years.
It is the responsibility of the person delivering the alcohol to ensure that age
verification takes place and that photo ID has been checked if the person
appears to be younger than 18 years of age. Therefore, the licence holder
must take appropriate steps, where possible, to be satisfied that the customer
is aged 18 years or over before the alcohol is served, i.e. physically delivered
to the customer.

9.

Ensure prominent, clear and legible information is displayed at all points of
sale indicating that it is an offence to buy, or attempt to buy, alcohol for a
person under the age of 18.

Date 7th August 2020

Signed:

Page 35

This page is left blank intentionally.

APPENDIX F
From: .........@cambsfire.gov.uk>
Sent: 10 July 2020 16:02
To:

Licensing (SCDC); '........'

Cc:

Licensing South; Referral Centre Children; Planning;

ts.administration@cambridgeshire.gov.uk;

Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk; .....@cambridgeshire.gov.uk
Subject:

RE: New Premises Licence Application - O&T Wines Ltd, Room 3 Unit

B, Broad Lane
Industrial Estate, Cottenham, Cambridgeshire, CB24 8SW

Hello Licensing & Theodore,

An audit of the fire safety precautions at the above premises will not be conducted
on this
occasion under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (FSO) due to Covid19, as part
of the new premises licence application.

However, a suitable and sufficient fire risk assessment must be conducted and
documented of
the premises under the FSO, to help identify fire hazards and the measures and
arrangements
required to safeguard all relevant persons on the premises. The fire risk assessment
should be
conducted by a competent person with relevant knowledge, skills and experience of
fire safety
matters.

Page 37

The Fire Service is responsible for enforcing the FSO and an audit of the premises
maybe
conducted in the near future by us as part of our risk based audit programme or due
to other
circumstances.

THEODORE: Please download of a free copy of the Fire Safety Risk Assessment:
Factories &
Warehouses guidance document for further information on the FSO and to achieve
compliance, by selecting the following link: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-safety-risk-assessment-factoriesandwarehouses.

Note: Before you make any alterations to the premises, you may need to apply for
approval
from a building control body and/or any other agency having a statutory interest in
the
premises.

No further comments with regards to this application.

Many thanks

Danny Hans
Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service
Fire Protection South Compliance Team
Cambridge Fire Station, Parkside, Cambridge
CB1 1JF
* 07825 506695
* danny.hans@cambsfire.gov.uk

Page 38

APPENDIX G
From: …….. <........@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Sent: 22 July 2020 14:21
To:

Licensing (SCDC)

Subject:

RE: New Premises Licence Application - O&T Wines Ltd, Room 3 Unit

B, Broad Lane Industrial Estate,
Cottenham, Cambridgeshire, CB24 8SW

Hi …..

I can confirm that we have received the below email regarding the application for a
new premises licence for O&T Wines Ltd. We have provided them with Challenge 25
information and have no comments to make in relation to this application.

Kind regards
……
……..
Trading Standards Officer
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Trading Standards

Address:
Trading Standards
South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
CB23 6EA

From: Licensing (SCDC) [mailto:Licensing@scambs.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 July 2020 15:30

Page 39

This page is left blank intentionally.



Minutes of the meeting

South Cambridgeshire District Council
Application for a premises licence for O&T Wines Limited
South Cambridgeshire District Council Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee
Date of Hearing:
Applicant:
Premises Address:
Application:

Those present at the hearing:
Sub-Committee:

18 August 2020
O&T Wines Limited
Unit B, Broad Lane Industrial Estate,
Cottenham
Premises licence

Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chair)
Councillor Shrobona Bhattacharya
Councillor Peter McDonald

SCDC Officers:

Jen Holah, Licensing Officer
Paul Weller, Legal Adviser
Victoria Wallace, Democratic Services
Officer

Applicant:

Mr Theo Gough

The application
The application for a Premises Licence for O&T Wines Limited was received on 7 July 2020. The
requirements for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried out in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003.
The application is for the grant of a new Premises Licence for sale of alcohol for consumption off
the premises. The requested days and times for Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises
are as follows:
Monday 9:00 to 18:00
Tuesday 9:00 to 18:00
Wednesday 9:00 to 18:00
Thursday 9:00 to 18:00
Friday 9:00 to 18:00
Declarations of Interest
All panel members declared that they knew the applicant’s father, Councillor Neil Gough, however
none knew the applicant. Councillor Peter McDonald also declared that he had discussed the
general concept of the business with Councillor Gough, but had not discussed any detail of this or
the application with either Councillor Gough or the applicant.
Background
This application was being put to the Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee for determination due to
the relationship between the applicant and a Member of the Council; the applicant is the son of
Councillor Neil Gough.

Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 18 August 2020

All applications which are submitted by, or on behalf of, a member of the Council in their private
capacity or by a close friend, relative or the partner of a member (as defined in the Code of
Conduct for Members) shall be reported to the committee for a decision, rather than being dealt
with in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Officers.
The premises are located at Unit B, Broad Lane Industrial Estate in Cottenham and is within the
premises of N&M Wholesalers who have a current premises licence for the whole building. The
application is for Room 3 only within that premises.
A photograph of the Blue Notice correctly displayed was received. The Notice was advertised in the
Cambridge Evening News on 16 July 2020.
Right to work checks were made on the applicant as part of the application and were approved.
As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all responsible authorities for
consultation as part of the licensing application process.
Relevant representations
A representation was received as part of this process from Environmental Health to add conditions
and amend the opening hours. These were accepted by the applicant and therefore Environmental
Health has no objection for the granting of the licence on this basis.
Emails were also received form Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service and Trading Standards
declaring that they had no objections to the application, although a fire risk assessment would be
required.
Observations:
The panel heard representations from the applicant who explained the nature of the business, how
the premises would be used and how daily operations would work at the premises which would be
used for the sale and distribution of alcohol. The applicant explained that no consumers would visit
the premises. He explained the measures that were in place to ensure the protection of children, to
ensure alcohol did not get into the possession of a minor. The applicant explained the measures
that would be put in place for incoming and outgoing deliveries to avoid creating traffic on Broad
Lane.
Decision
Taking all the above into account the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the Premises Licence subject
to the incorporation of the conditions that had been proposed by Environmental Health and to which
the applicant had confirmed he agreed.
The applicant has a right of appeal to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving
notification of this decision.
Signed:
………………………………………………..
Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chair)
……………………………………………….
Councillor Shrobona Bhattacharya
…………………………………………………
Councillor Peter McDonald
Dated: 18 August 2020

Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 18 August 2020

